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UNITED STATES (^ERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : Mr. Cochran

FROM : j. j. McDermott.^-/

subject: FREEDOM OF IN1TORMATION ACT (FOIA) 
OF JAMES H. LESAR

date: 3/2/76

A»»ec. Dir.
Do. AD Adm. _
Dog. AD Inv. _ 

A»»»: Dir.i

Comp. Sy»o. _ 
Em». AKelrs _ 
F^es & Com.
Gen. Inv. ___ 
Went. ^___ 
Inife«*>«n ___ 
•null.
L.bir«i♦yy __ 
Lo»o» Coum. __ 
Plan&Ev.l. _ 
Spec. Lav. ___,, 
Training _„,„

TeU|A«M Rm.,_ 
Director Soc'y ._

Copies of letters of Jaimes H. Lesar dated 4/15/^75, 
12/29/75, 2/23/76, the Deputy Attorney Geeeerl's (DAG) letter 
of 12/1/75, and SA J. W. Kilty's Laboratory addendum dated 
11/14/75 are attached.

As indicated in the DAG’s letter of 12/1/75, 
Lenar's request i.n his 4/15/75, letter num>ered 1 and 6 
were narrowly construed i.n the interest of saving his 
client undue expense. As Lesar indicates i.n his recent 
letters he desires to inspect the matarial within the scope 
of his requests 1 and 6 which has not been furnsshed him.

This request is currently in litiaaiion and the 
Department of Justice has asked us to lccomPdatr the . 
3/1.5/76 date for inspection, if reasonably possible.

RECOMMENDATION: •■ ,

That the Laboratory Divisioe accummlatr the 
photographs of the scene of the Murkin and any baUistics 
tests conducted i.n the Murkin and advise SA Wiseman 
Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts Section, Files and 
CoImmnecations Divisoon, when they are ready for the 
requester's review.
Enclosures (5)

1 - Mr. Mintz
Attention: Mr. Blake

1 - Mr. Cochran '
Attention:' Mr. Kilty

TXWxmjs (5) , See ADDENDUM OF GENERAL
' k\\S . . INVESTIGATIVE division, PAGE

LABORATORmADDENDUM PAGE 2) .3. .

Buy US. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayroU Savings Plan 
KMKW °
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. ■ JuK
LABORATORY ADDENDUM, JWKfdb (5) March 5, 1976

_ _With testimony and work commitments already
made'.i^is^Ot possible to conduct a. complete search of 
the MURKIN fxle and gather the pertinent information by 
March 15, 1976. A realistic date is March 22, 1976, and 
SA John W. Kilty will keep SA Wiseman advised concerning 
his progress in the file searchi. The Laboratory 
Division will be responsible for leem 1 in the reguest. The Gennral Investigator Divisoon should gather and 
evaluate the photographs of the scene as described in leem 
6 of the request. ’ ’■
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ADDENDUM GENERAL IEVESTIGATIVE DIVISION HNHibap 3/8/76

The FII-PA Section should handle Item 6 of this 
"Freedom of Information Request" pertaining to all photographs 
foom whatever source taken at ths scene of ths crime on 
4/4 or 4/5/68.

Martin Luther King, Jr., was kiieed on 4/4/68 and a 
Civil Rights investigation was iimiedately institueed. Any 
photographs of the crime scene as requested would be located 
somewhere- in our voluminous fiees either here at FBIHQ or in otr 
Memphis Field Office, the office of origin, in the King civil 
rights case. • The General Investigative Division has no intrccate 
knowledge as to where these photographs are located in these 
voltminc^s fUes.which were compiled nearly 8 years ago. The 
only way to retreeve these photographs would be for a comm^to 
file review. This file review is clearly a clerical function 
of the FII-PA Section.

The General Investigative Division is referring this matter 
back to the FII-PA Section. The FII-PA Section will handle 
Ieem 6 of this request.

3
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James H. Lesar
ATTORNEY AT LAW

, 1231 FOURTH STREET. S. W.
WASHINTOON. D. C. 20024 ।

TBUtlHKONE (202) 484.6023

February 23, 1976

Mr. Thomas Wiseman •
Information and Privacy Unit ‘
Federal Bureau of Investigation ; . \
Washington, D. C. 20537 **7 •

Dear Mr. Wiseman: • " ■ ’ " ’ . *•
; On December 22, 1975, I phoned to ask if you could arrange ‘ 

for Mr. Harold Weisberg to view tie photographs of tie scene of 
Dr. King's murder and the ballistics maaQrials he had requested • , 

‘ the foHownng aftenno'on, December 23rd, when .he was coming to D.C. - ' 
for.a medical appointment. You told me that the FBI agent respon­
sible for asstomiinn the King assassinator documents said that it

' would not be possible to reassemble them in time for Mr. Weisberg 
to see them on December 23rd. This was the only reason given for 
his not being able to inspect these .records on that date.

Subsequently, on December 29, 1975, I wrote' Deputy Attorney
• General Harold Tyler a letter in which I expressed the hope that 

. Mr. Weesberg's examination of the requested mmaerials could be 
' arranged to coincide' with his next‘trip to D.C.,becausn he suffers

"foom a serious case of phlebitih'which makes it inadvihible,for him ' 
to travel frequently. Copies of this letter-' were sent to you and

. FBI Director Clarence Kelley. I received no response.

' After the cslnidsr call on'February 5, 1976, Mr. Weisberg and .. 
I met briefly with Assistant United- States Attorney John Dugan and

” sought to ennist his good iffices in arranging for Mr. Weesberg's
inspection of your records to coincide with his next trip to D.C.

Today I called to ask that you arrange for Mr. Weisberg to 
examine these iiaerisls when he comes to WasSiigtii this Thursday, 
February 26th. However, you called to my attention a statement in 
Mr. Tyler's December 1, 1975, letter to me‘which required that Mr. 
Weisberg agree to pay the "reproduction and special search c^te" 
if he wanted the photographs which he had iLn fact requested. You 
said, correctly, that Mr. Weisberg had not writeen you agreeing to 
pay these costs. • .

Shootly sfnewsirds, Mr. Dugan called. He told me that you 
. would not iihtituee the "snsrci" for these photographs, until you■ 

‘ received Mr. Wensberg's written agreement to pay the sear-ch costs. .
He also inioirned me that you could not have the requested iiaerialh 

7 ready by this Thursday. *
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^_ _?.^?' firs.t; to ass“re y°O that Mr. Weisberg will pay . the necessar search and reproduction costs but he does not waive.
his rxght to recover them. .

5 note, howey®r' .hat when CBS News requested some of the 
same records sought by Mr. Weisberg, the search frees were waived.

Lalso_advlsl.ylu that I know of two-Freedom of Infomation 
lawsuits ^here well-known miHOonailes have not been charged a cent « 
by thl Department of Justice for searching for the,records requested

* by.them. This contrasts glaringly with the treatment accorded my 
client, who can ill afford such frees, and is an affront to the 
sPpnt and meahing of the Freedom of Information Act;.

„Secondly' 1 ask you to state your agreement with the assur-ance 
Mr. Volney Brown gave me last summer that Mr. Wel.sberg wll be. 
‘al^lwld..tl.lxa^inl and ‘seated these documents and photographs he 
wants copied, rather than your foisting upon him, sight unseen, •

. whatever you may determine to be within the purview of hi.s request.

Thirdly, 1 ask that you'select a date on which Mr. Weisberg 
wll be allowed to examine the photographs and records which he 
has requested. I believe Mr: Weisberg will be able examine these

. records on any day between March 1'and March 6, or on March 15.
I would appreciate It very-much if you could advise me at the earlier 
possible time which date you prefer.. ”

Sincerely yours,
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. ........ ....... °- lesar 
attorney at Law

. liit FOURTH STREET. S.V^ 
WASHINGTON. D. c. 2002^ 
Telephone (202)' 404.0023

.December 29, 1975
Mf. ?arO1d Tyler-, Jr. 

' D*^7 'Attorney General
U. S. Department of 
Washington, D. c. Justice 

20530
Dear Mr. Tyier..

Your letter of 
gave the ao3------sA^rf^

fortunately tOf-Me ?ssasssnation- of Dr. MartinsUre0* certain records
fO th ao-e^^emO:^^^ »he^g?h “-

withsth^iS^ pr?qU^eified that he
statedMo"iest.<.gttonn into Dr. Kina's R«*yrr-O>m0d an connection staged has reauGst in Kings assassination con >>‘except thos■ ^£0^^ ““j^. ^nl-exa^ aUlOailsY* you re­
ririe ylhcei UnO^dOn ‘ho .bullet removed fan £“^^5’^ 

- clearly state* vJ0 ... > Of the crime. HoVeve- dZ\- l and tne 
.UO^exar'yr'O^^^

. n^ ci* r,^_e ylac*,
£nc’InSrO:^ Mm we^: rrquef r* ^ucs evi.. 

b^rfem^ mss^^^ -

u parison .licrOscopr rnd' tll'M^9^^
• at thWec^syec^O Mt. wr.^., rrqUMt fOr ;n Jany p^^ 

include all o*'‘--a\.Hm0, M. "Oisberc defines tk;-yhO-O°-j11^3 taken 
-he crime sOf. I'b^dris «* rheas’in theerhmlhahrt1;-mbrO.?_dly = 
Weafirthr LO^e “°tei, cSUd0, lOrseS^nyhO'OT^ ‘^f 
Strert^rsratOnareta0 M? yoUhe i ^l/C^^th*^ 1^ 
»rry^ --^^ J o^

saudclWalot^DisWIienMWo^dnSrvB^^ r?O, he

° M. Wash’r? tO ’x^ne thoOC~U y^Od'X^h

t
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the scene of

mdcai appoint 
FBI agent res-

ii ■ u ' " ' d • o j ..Jr Cd •sJC-p- for hr.. ,„s. 

1 wouid
cocv:-;a:atediao. cou.a?ita^^^ eoa^n1 ^King assWsi. 
iniohotiS£Cd iOd7gor tSbvogs

if he Co<^^ “^1X1^^^
of c0Co.mb0rO2rCa ‘he eictrded'billvatWcth•hP^ of 
apnointm''r>'u •r 'hen Mr. Weisberg- wao aieolals on the

h^ told3rospo.:i^o fot/srorhrsgit^hrhe3h; cowever^cDac-tfor 
fOt<!M^:JeOsberg■s tiwot dhCOVS0^blo to n'd.^SnSooVocurects 

.“‘jo^f heefonownt af^. w^iint^ 
r-^^p.c.

he ..'^^■o,^ baaiistics materials son h// ' '
• receive. the rem-L you that amafSs sou^ by “r- ’^boro, 
sorfom,. Ho f;sU;:. of the bailist.-cs coshisi“‘e be.has still cot' 
of December- 23"tbot st:?t:0!s that. not»iC0rpi:is’O:lr which the fb? die 
ani chut::on activ9t,■,nWU;at1bar “ooc 'Provi.e.ChiC^of^^.hShea'S iotter -r^ standards &OrrUaT&Xis iP^Ple?onalrdOdlohTcSSo^^^^^^

with, his next

assasYouatOateolhat the photographs and sketcho- o- '
were any other SUDT.X f„pO.rtray only Jsacs . ' o; suspects in the
O^E^

=eS; — .•■.'...•■■•.,,.■ £3^

v&^CVfhas, i^s:£n;/O■hy;Us^SS^M';nWWXe';e;ca?; I have seen a 
fc^  ̂ Sa- ^1^^^

s?ects in the assassination ol°D? Ohotographs and 

reetsfnottSeyotOsM^Z/7ihsborg’s request fOr '
that no inroLat^omadeavaiiable to acy autho^OrinfO^a tXon' docu- 
author or wri.er "nL oC^meHts' or" report made aVA'titht." you state 
Assuming this tn k^C be ^dentifeed ap such an available t:o any 
semannics■ Ast? ^ue' ie stiei dXsujhinou1: records." y 
C“s.coupie o ™s^%nn^ .‘s.

• *s relatively simple aor you
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J°-aS“St“S.“ Ms

.writers, and FBI officios. ‘ S of the appropriate authors. .

and tesstiaonyrfarmVeheOf course'A tO Proceed, to take de^potitioo 
cO^determine the matter- ^^0?^—°" ’nd let thAdiPP 
fa^ that FBI materials were made’av-^h S.is unnGGessary, sinse tht is incontestibie. j note fomad! available t:t weCeera and aucenthe 
Case of James Earl Ray clay Bleirmppre' thatin his book The St— 
WiSie^^ ^ fo^T

me^neor^? S^
records of Raye sieterAaropee^^ obtained copies of the bank

Joe^r^e^ e^n^for 5'^ in responding to' 

Rehchtty /h^e bh»da^tsst4sudhc!issity do aAoPtepary ovawk, 
delty.- Hoever, Mr. ^0^^ foLP and this .tCcotntSnd^O^i?e. 
-Lev abou these and ote^natters som both P ’nd Attorney Gonthei 
yotr letter and j yet PttthrhirOC.O>tf’^tree^AA^tiOi ’ ^py of~

Sincerely yotrs, ' •

Jim Lesar

‘CC: Attorney General Edward H. Lev 
FBI Director Clarence Keiiev^“ 
FBI Speech Asent ThoKai5 wes^an

■ r
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DEC1 1975

Mr..Jam05 P* LosaT, Esquire 
123-1 Fourth Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024

Dear Mr. Lesar:

This is in further response to the pending ad^ini^tr'-- 
vftvenapFealicndOr the Froedou of Information Act filed by 
yo^o? bohSf of your dent, Mr- Harold Welsbor", erosa the 
eeual by Director Clarence M. Kelley of the FedsraioOr-he 
ofjnvestisatxon of Mr. Weisberg's request forspociH^e311 
^tSndbS?^ Jee^^to tqo assassinSto^f 

, nAfter careful consideratoon of this appeal I hav«
codded to uooofy Director Kelley’s action in*this caso and 
to grant access to ovex'/ existing writeen docuOont n^oto- 
gr^MnhASketch whch 1 consider to be within the’spopeOif 
M. Weborg s request. Minor excisions have been made 
JnOHhe docuOents to d^ete purely internal agency markings 
ner~°Mstr,XbWToOn notations, as woH as the names of Bureau’ 
personnel. In by opinion, the matter so excisod is not 
appropriate for discritonnay release. not

Th? fes’uts of nH "ballistics tests" [Hem number 1 ofn?. W^sF51? SJriqueit], as peroomud on either the death 
tuletroLM^R7’.? ^e* ^e included with the mHorials 
^ton Iril?anid\4/SP trogr^^ or neutron activation analyses
.[A?nhnUO?? r2 of thet request] were made only on the cloth Uv 
^n^LD? uOO.of his death. Ail oight ^jjg
p ertainwg to such tests will be reieasid. The results of 

- a«i scien^fic tests made on the dont in the windowsill [sic)'’ 
' vltom<!n?mt^ 3 o Wo request! .^ro available for release (s '

youL client, xncludnng bota written reports and photographs 
f ihe!^^0? sXl and rx?e barrel- All "phot^whg’ or 
ik0^ccheos of any suspects in the assassination" [iteu nuO>er 
5 of the request] are to bo released. Th0i? photos and

cc: , Federal Burenu of Invistigltiin
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sketches portray only Mr. Ray, as there never were any 
other suspects in the case. It may be that the Depart­
ment has no photographs "taker at the scene of the crime" 
[xern nmocr 6 °f the request:], in the sense your client 
uses the phrase. To the limiied extent that we have 
photographic and other matoeials that depict physical 
.conditions or events, they will be released to Mr. Wc^borg 
In the event that the non-photographic imperials are of g
no interest to him, they may be returned.-

The Department of Justico never received any 
"butts, ashes or other cigarette remains!* from the "white 
Mustang abandoned in Atlanta," and for that reason did 
not perfom,any scientific tests thereon [item number 2 
of Mr. Weisberg's requeet]. A two page schedule of ail 
evidence acquired foom the Mustang is included, without 
chase, ?n th* package to bo released. SmUarly, as to 
Remoter 7 of the request, no ••M10omatior, documents, 
or reports nado available to any author or writir" can be 
identifeed as such in our records. To avoid any misunder- 

• standing, I wish to advise you that no release of any
matex‘itls relating to the death of Dr. King has becn ncdo 
tr.•t■“y Person other tta lew enforcement or 'prosecutive 
authooities, except for the so-called "extrtditrtn papers" 
which were shown ta 1970 to Bernard Fensterwald, Jr., 
Esquire, then t:he attorney for your client Mr. Weisberg, 
and wbich aro in the public domain. In 1971 these faro 
papers were rcdo available to another person not ncred in 
Ues number 7, who. may or may not be a writer. In cry 
event, if Mr. Weisberg wishes cccoss to the ^x1tradLt:O)r " 
papers, his written request in that respect should bo 
addrOffod to the attention of the Froedon of Information 
cnd2ri«cy Out in ny.M;fice.. Based on the fore.;oinB 
facts, I have crrcluded that there arc no records within 
the scope of eithor item number 4 or item number 7 of 
Mr. Weisberg’s request. There can, of course, be no 
denial of cccoss where thore is no record; there can be - 
no appeai where there has loen no denial of CccOss.

’ ’ IT adjudiecttng this appeal as to item number 1 
. of Mr. Weisberg's request for "results of cny ballistics 

tests," I have not included as matters for consideration " 
the results of a great number of latlistics tests per­
forated on rflics other than the. ono owned by Mr. Ray. 
If Mr. Weisberg wishes access to them, ho should make a 
speeific written request to Director Kelley, attention 
Specif Agent Thrnaf Mi'eman, agreeing to pay both.the 
costs of reirrdlctrtn and the special search fees which
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will be'necessary to locate and identify tho same, as 
provdedky,2? C‘F‘R’ 16«9(b)(6). In adiitOon, in an 
^fo-t to save your client considerable expense. I 
have construed it tn number 6 so as not to encowpass 
thho seveyaL hundred photographs in Bureau OUcs of Ur. 
King s clothes, tho inside of the room rented by Mr. 
Ray ^^var^us ltedo Of furnituee- and personal property. 
If Mr. Weisberg does, in fact, wish copies of thesop y 
photographs, ho should make a further request fos then 
and agree to pay the reproductOon and special ooarc:h 
costs which will bo involved. . .

-Y^rcl^lwUnpw'b0 fulmOshed seventy^e 
pa^s o^ma®01*1 for which the charge is ton cents per 
page, th0 two-page schedule of evidence at no chapel 
fit00^ black and/whh-t0 Photographs at their reproductOon 
co°„of ^^y cents oach and three color photographs at 
thW reps■oduct0cn cost of three dollars each. Please 
rtm’tn$2r*109tOMho F-B1. headquartess offcce, tfashing- 
toc,.D•.C. 20537, attention Special Ag0°t JctosWi, g
specifying whether you wish the maecrielo mailed OS held 
fns ycu tO P*ck.up. As a natter of ny discretion, I an 
waiving $?0..00>n special search fees which could bo 
charged fos non-cltrical work in connection with this 
request and another cno for many of the oedo maaexials.

. jB^a^0 of. the nominal excisoons of agency nark-
Ss an».tho,,namoo.nf.agents, I am required to advise ycu 
that ** Ms. W?tsborg is dissatisftdd with by actinon cn 
Jhs.app^tlHd^ial soview thesoof is available tin him 
in.t-'OU^d. ^“‘ts Dsrict Court for tho judicial 
district inwhicn he resides, os in which ho has his 
principal place of buolneoo, ns in tho District of 
Columbia, which is also whore the records ho seeks are located.

Very truly yours.

Harold R. Tylor, Jr.
Deputy Attorney General
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James H. lesar 
' ATTOnNtY AT LAW j 
123! foukth sTnrirr. s. w. |
WASHINGTON. D. C. 20024 |

TCUHOOrC (202» 404.0023 '
*S'H J I J.. J " t | /J 

‘ ENTRY 
April Is^lS-E-E.'RALL

FREEDOM OF INFOFLMATION REQUEST

The Deputy Attorney General ’
U. S. Department of JustKe . • .
Waahington, D. C. 20531 .

Dear Sir: / . *
On behalf of Mr. Harold Weisberg I am.reqUfesting axscO^Ve

Of the following information on the a^assxnatxqn of Dr. Maxtxn
Luther King, Jr.:' '

2.
ana Elyses.

The results

The results

of
of

of

any

any

ballistccs tests. *
spectrographcc or neuron actxvatoon

sciennifiC’ tests made 'on the dent in 
‘. King was3 . The results of any s.

‘the oindowosil of the bathooom window from whxcH Dr
any

allegedly snot. •
4 The i■nhUli:h of any hcinniific tests pnrOomtned on tiie ^att^ 

ashes or other-cigarette remains found in tie °hite Mustang a^nconea 
llhhA;ilOrtOtlnrnC Da. King■s.lhsasshnation and Hl reports made in re-­
gard to said ciglinitn remaxns. , .

5. All photographs or sketch. of any ^^oc^ in the a^s^-
nation of Dr. King.

I 6. All photographs from whatever source taken at 
the crime on AArll 4th or Apnil Sth, 1963.

he scene of .,

7. All information, documents, or repots made l™xlable to 
any author or writer, including but not Ixmxeed to Clay ^^r, 
Jeremiah O'Leary, George McMillan, Gerold Frank, and WHam Bra f r
Huic.

This request for discoosure is made under the 1^^ of info, 
motion Act, 5 U.S.C. S552, as amended by ]PubiC Ljw 93-502, S3 S- . 
4564. . . • '

Sincerely your

/Jm J.OSli’
/
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Jink
LftgSm. ADDENDUM’------J^Kiltycrlc 11/14/75 (Enclosures 8)

' ILappearsthat 1 through 4 of Leser's letter of April 15, 1975, and ail four ieems in Leiser's letter of 
September 5, 1975, are Laboratory maaters. ,

,, „ Two copies of each item are .being enclosed with this addendum. - .

The ieems are as foMows: ‘ :

CD .Laboratory report dated April 17, 1568, which 
sets.out resets of frearms examinations 
mentioned in Lesar's and Leiser's letters.

. (2) Laboratory worksheet containing notes concerning 
the freaarms examinations. •

(3) Laboratory report, worksheet and notes containing 
the.resU1^ of spectrographic and neutro° 
activatoon examinations of bullets.

■ (4) Wr?sh'eet and notes concerning the spectrographic anaiyses of areas of clothing.

(5) Wooksheet and notes concerning the freaarns 
examinations conducted on clothing. •

(6) Laboratory report’, airtel, worksheet and notes 
concerning the examination of a portion of 

, wiidowssll.

(7) Laboratory report dated Appil 19, 1968, which 
lists iem recovered during search of 1966 white 
Mustang.

(8) E7GV;en photographs, and photomicoogrppns of the - 
window^s!! area, the muzzle of a weapon and

• mechanism markings. . ■

None of these lens has been rebased to the public.

“I.4 in Less's letter asks for "the results of any 
screenfc tests perooneed on the butts, ashes or other cigareytc 
.remikn? found.ii the Wlhtt Mustang..." Review of the pectines wrk^^ts and reports has determined that no oignittt:t butts 
W^V^V^d during the ntaroh of the Must^g. The r^ort 
at:td Apxri 19, 1968, sets out the iem that were recovered.

Twenty houi•n of agent femme were utilieed in this mantti. Th? ®os.t fainting the photographs is approximately $20..00. 
•whi°h is the cost of 48 /t^-f'U'^-t^/^ &l*r<- '/ ^w’hoh^ are ^t^.

in^dj Ze-^ ^UtUit.. p/e, .^1»4o are a/^s^ 1
< k.lfv .,^^?f Z//.2O .4'64 pf^flos in^3.00 ^r\y I/ft/ g
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Mr. J. B. Adams

Legal Counsel

2/20/76

HAROLD WEISBERG V.
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
(U.S.D.C., D.C.)
CIVIL ACTION NO. 75-1996

Reference is made to memorandas of Legal Counsel 
to Mr. Adams dated 2/10/76, which indicated that defendants 
would move for a protective order as regards Plaintiff’s 
First Set of Interrogatories, which pliintiff had apparently 
filed in order to receive answer's which he felt would support 
his position th^t he has not been furmsshed all infomation 
he requested from us pursuant to the FOIA.

Referenced memorandum attached a copy of an affi­
davit to be utiiieed by the Deparment in support of a 
motion to dismiss, or in the alternative, for summary judg­
ment on the gr-ounds of mootness.

On 2/11/76, Assistant United States Attorney (AUSA) 
Dugan, District of Columbia, trlephrnically advised Special 
Agent Parle Thomas Blake of our Legal Counsel Divisoon that 
on that date the court had denied our motion for a protective 
order-, and had given us 10 days within which to answer the 
interrogatories. Dugan indicated that he had not yet 
received ths affidavit, a copy of which had been enclosed 
with referenced memorandum, lle stated that, as soon as he 
received it, he would make a determ-natoon as to whether

Enclosure

1 - Mr. Cochran
Attn: Mr. Kilty

V-,^. Gllagher __
/ Attn: Mr. Heeterhoof

1 - Mr. McDeermtt 
Attn: Mr. Wiseman

1 - Mr. Moore 
Attn: Mr. Gunn

1 - Mr. Mintz
1 - FOIA Litigatoon (Blake)

CONTINUED - OVER

PTB:1sy
(7)
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Merorraii<Uma t;o Mr. J. B. Adamas 
Re: Harold Weisberg v.

U. S. Department of Justice 
(U.S.D.C., D.C.) 
Civil Action No. 75-199€

we could utilize it in support of a motion for summary 
judgment or dismissal, and thus still avoid having to answer 
the interrogatories. Special Agent Blake advised him that a 
great deal of work on our part would be necessary in order to 
answer the interrogatories, and therefore we would have to 
be advised of his decision as soon as possible. Dugan 
indicated understanding of this probeer- and stated that he 
would tamdiately advise Special Agent Blake upon reaching 
a decision.

Not having heard foom Dugan by 5.00 p.m. on 2/13/76,
Sj^eial Agent Blake called his office, and was advised by 
Dugan's secretary that Dugan had received the affidavit on 
2/12/76, but he had left his office and would not be back 
unil the morning of 2/17/76. Special Agent Blake left a 
message for AUSA Dugan to call him as soon as he arrl■eei 
in his office on the rooming of 2/17/76. Sttll not having 
heard from AUSA Dugan by 10:00 a.m. on 2/17/76, special Agenit 
Blake again called his office, at which time Dugan advised 
him that he and Department Attorney Richard Greenspan felt 
the ixiterroogatorees would have to be answer de^ite the 
Ejections raised to them in the affidavit.

Attached! hereto is one copy of Defendants Answer
To Plainniff’s First Set of In.terrogatorlss, which must be 
fUed with the United States District Court for the District 
of Columbia by Mon^y, 2/23/76, but which Greenspan and Dugan 
indicated they need by Friday, 2/20/76, in order to prepare 
their brief.
RECOMMENDATION:
■■I ■.■„■ -- -.» ' ^ ■■ XJ - * XXX WHiX X— -X

That approval be given for irmidintc hiid-iarrynng
of the rrig:inil of Defcnidni,s Answer To Plainitff’s First 
Set If Iitero<g?atorles to D^artmental Attorney Greenspan so that he also may sign it, and then furnish the original 
and the appropriate nrobe of copies to AUSA Dugan.

2
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HAROLD WEISBERG, ‘ -

' Plaintiff ’

v. * Civil Action No.
75-1996 .

U. S.’ DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant .

DEFENDANT'S ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF'S 
FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES • •

Thomas L. Wiseman, Special’Agent, Federal Bureau:

of Investigatinn (hereinafter FBI), being duly sworn, pursuant 
to Rule 33 of the^Fedeeal .Rul.es.of-Iiiv-l Procedure, hereby 

answers the foliowtng interoogatories dated January 8, 1976.

These answer's are based on information available to a party 

within the meaning of Rule 33.

Ittiriogatory No. 1 What are the kinds of eciintifCC: tests

and examinations, physical, chemical, microscopic or otherwise, 
• which would normally be conducted to determine:

(a) whether or not bullets or bullet faagments have

a common origin; .

(b) which bullet or bullet faagment struck which 

person or object or which particular part of a person or object;

(c) whether a speeific bullet or remnant thereof can 

be identifed as having been fieed from a particular rif.ee;

(d) whether a specific bullet or remnant thereof can 

be excluded as having been fieed foom a particular rifee;

(e) whether a speccf-ic bullet or remnant thereof can 

be identifeed as having been fieed foom a particular cartrigge 

case;
(f) whether a specifii bullet or remnant-thereof can 

be excluded as having been freed from a particular cartage 

case; r
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. (g) whether a specific bullet or remnant thereof

struck an object; and ‘ -
’ (h) whether a specific bullet or fragment thereof

could not have struck another object.
Answer to Interiogrtory No. 1: Object. Interoogatory is

ireeeevant to the issue in this FOIA suit. _
Interoogatory No. 2: Which of the tests and ehaeinatOnss

isseed in response to the above interrogatories were peroormed 

on the evidence pertaining to the assassination of 

Dr. Matin Luther King, Jr.?
AnswcrJoJn^eJmgrltorLNo.2: Plaintiii has jeen provided
all tests and examinatooss with respect to death bullet and 

Mr. Rimy's rifee. Deputy Attorney General Harold R. Tyler, advised 

‘ plainttff in his letter of December 1, 1975, that if plaintiff 

wishes access to other tests, Mr. Weisberg should make a 

speecfic written request to Director Kelley, attention Special 
Agent Thomas Wiseman, agreeing to pay both the costs of reproductoon 
and the special search frees which will be necessary to locate 

and identify same. 

^terL0^rt^rL_No_2: List each i^m of evidence subjected
to any of the tests or examinations enumerated in response to 
the above interrogatory and state all tests or exaeinations 

which were made on each such Hem of evidence and the date on 

which each was made.

Answer t:o l[nt:<5r^oc?at<ryy No. 3: See my answer to Interiogrtory 

. No. 2.
It.^£ogail2LNo 4: Hem No-. 1 of Mr. Weisberg's Appil 15,

1975, Freedom of Information request [Cimelaint Exhhbbt A] asks 

for "The results of any baaiistlcs tests." Mr. Harold Tyler's 
December 1, 1975, letter to Mr. Lesar announces the release of 
the results of all baaiistlcs tests "as perioemed on either the 
death bullet or Mr. Ray's rifle." Were any baaiistlcs tests - 
conducted on any other bullets or rifees or upon any cartrdgge

- 2 - . r
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. cases?, . . . ..

. Answer to 'Interrogatory No-. 4:. See my answer to Interrogatory

^ No. 2. -
Interrogatory No. 5: Please list ail items tested 

ballistically in connection with the investigatonn into 

Dr. King’s assassination and state: .
■ (a) the date of any such test; and

‘ (b) the person or persons conducting the test or

\ ■ examennaion. . .
Answer to mttrroaaioly No. 5: Object to furnishing identity
of person or persons conducting the test or examennaion'as this 

. would be exempt foom manddtory disclosure as it would constituee

an unwarranted;Jnlvasion.if .personal.,privacy pursuant to Title 
5, United States Code, Section 552 (b)(7)(C). .

Interrogatory No. 6: In connection with Mr. Weisberg’s . .

- information request, the Department of Justice has furnished
him three.color photographs of the murder bullet. Please 

state the date each of these photographs was first taken, the
• date each was developed, and by whom each photograph was taken. 

Answer to Intertogatory No. 6: Inasmuch as an aniwer to ,
. this Inttriogatory would ntctssitate .additional search time,

refer to my answer i.n Interiogatory No. 2. Obbect to idettilytng
’ identity of the individual who.took the photograph on the basis of
Title 5, United States Code, Section 552 (b)(7) (C)-, and for 
the reasons set forth in my answer to Interrogatory No. 5. 
Interrogatory No. 7: Were the three color photographs

referred to in the preceding interiogatory the only photographs 

' taken of the murder bullet? '
Answer to Interogatory No. 7: Yes.

Interrogatory No. 8: Were these three ^lor photographs

taken for CBS or as part of the FBI’’ ballistas invtitigatinn? 

Answer to Interiogatory No. 8: Obbect. Interiogatory xrtetevant

to issue in this FOIA suit.

- 3 - .
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Inteno2at2rLN2:J.: Were photographs taken of any-bullets
which the FDI test-fredd? If so, please list all such photographs, 
the date on which each was taken, and by whom they were taken. 
Answer to Interrogatory No. 9. See my answer to Interrogatory 

No. 2. 
Interrogatory No. 10: Were comparisons made with any other

bullet or bullet fragment? .

AnsweL-toJnerrogaory^o—10: See -my answer to Interoogatory

No. 2. . •

Interrogatory No. 11: Were any bullets or bullet fragments
photographed with the aid of a comparison microscope? If so, 

please list all such photographs. .

Answer to Interrogatory. No. 11: ' -'“^ee‘my answer to Interoogatory 

No. 2. 
Interoogatory No. 12: In performing spectrographic and
neutron activatoon testing on evidentiary specimens, the commonly 
accepted practice incuudes the identxfccation and measurement 

of each element or trace element present. Was each element or 
trace element present in each of the foiowwnng items of evidence 
Identified and measured? - •

■ (a) the jacket of the murder bullet?
(b) the core of the murder bullet?
(c) the empty shell and the powder remaining in it?

(d) Dr. King's jacket?

(e) Dr. King's shirt?
(f) Dr. King's tee?

Answer to InttrrogrtQry No. 12: Plaanntff received the results
of the FBI's neutron activate and spectrographic analysis. This 
Interrogatory goes beyond plaintiff's initial FOIA inquiry and 

if he wishes any additoonal information, he should direct a 

request to the FBI for same agreeing to pay cost of any additoonal 
search and reproductoon frees in accoe^ance with the letter of 
Deputy Attorney General Tyler as set forth in my answer to 

- 4 -
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Interrogatory No. 2. - .

3nterE<gatoiy^.„X3: In subjecting evidentiary specimens,

to neutron activation analysis, normal practice includes the 
/ making of a fill and compete tabilatoon of all results. Was

i the tabulation of the results of the neutron activation testing
of items of evidence pertaining to the assassinatoon of Dr. King 

fill and complete in accordance with normal standards? ' .

* Answer to Interoogaioyy No. 13: See my answer to Interoogatory 

No. 12. 

-Interoogatory. No,.; 14: In making a spectrographic or
neutron activat^n analysis, is it normal to reach stated 

, conclusions as to whether the various evidentiary specimens

are or could be identical, ciode tO^idtntiiil, or not possibly 
identical in chemical cimpooitinn?

Answer tojnto^oy No.14: - See my answer to Inttriogatory ’ 

NO. 12. ‘ ■

Interoogatory No. 15: Were any such stated conclusions

made with respect to the items of evidence tested by spectrographic 
or neutron activat^n analysis in this case? 

Answer to Interoogaiory No. 15: See my answer to Iottriogatory 

No. 12. .

Interoogatory No. 16: Io a normal murder case, how much 

tmme would usually elapse between the tmme a murder bullet or 
other evidentiary specmmen such as the victim's clothing is 

’ received by the FBI Laboratory and the time it is subjected to
spectrographic or neutron activaton analysis? How much time 
elapsed in this cases? . - •

Answer t:o 3[nt:tl::ioiatory No. 16: . See my answer to Iottriogatory 

No. 12. •

Iottriogatory No. 17: How many photographs were made of 
the bathroom windowwil (sic)? 
Answer to 3ottrioqatory No. 17: Plainiiff has received all

photogoaphs which were made of the bathroom iiodowiill. 

- 5 - .
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Interrogatory,No., 18: Has Mr. Weisberg been given copies
of all photographs of the bathroom windowsill either made by 

or in the possession of the FBI? - 

Answer to Interrogatory Nr. 18: Mr. Weesby has been given
copies of ail photographs of the bathroom sindowssil either made 

by or in the possesion of the FBI. -
Interrogatory No. 19: Has Mr. Weisberg been given all 

blowups made of photographs of the dent in the 'bathowom wigw­

am?

Answer,, to Intoroogarory No. 19: Mr. Weisberg has been given 
all blowups made of photographs of the dent in the bathroom 

winiowsill.

Interrogatory No. 20; Were any photographs of the bathroom

windowsill or the barrel of the aUeged murder rife taken 

with the aid of a commarison microscope?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 20: AU photographs responsive

to this aspect of plaintiff's request have been furnsheed and 

therefore, this Interoogatory is outside the scope of this 

suit. If plainniff requires this addi-toona! information, he 

should make his desires known to this Bureau and agree to pay 

the additional search and reproducing costs. ,

Interoogatory No. 21: Was any study or examination made

with the aid of a microscope to compare the markings on the 

rifle barrel with any markings in the dent in the bathroom 

window!!??
Answer to Interrogatory No. 21. See my answer to Interrogatory 

No. 20.. .

Infr■irrogatory No. 22: Was any study or examination made to

determine whether the dent in the bathroomm windowsill fit the 
imprint made by some common tool or object such as a hammer?

Answer to Intirrogatory No. 22: See my answer to Intirrogatory 

No. 20. .

- 6 -
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InterrogatpryjNo. ^ Mr. Tylers December 1, 1975, letter.

to Mr. Lesar states that the photographs and sketches released 
to Mr. Weisberg "portray only Mr. Ray, as there never were 

any ot.her suspects in the case." Was this true on April 17, 

, 1968, when Special Agent Joseph Gamble filed a conspiracy 
charge with the U. S. Ccommiisioner in Birmingham, Alabama? 

Answer to Injtegppgat:pry•.Np. 23: There were no other suspects

in the case i.n additoon to Jaimes Earl Ray. _

InteiiogatP3ry__Np.B_24.: Were any other arrests made in
, connection with the assassinatoon of Dr. Matin Luther King, Jr.? 
Answer to Interrogatory No. 24: No other arrest Were made 

i.n connection with the assassinatoon of Dr. Martin'Luther 

King, Jr. . _ —
Interrogatory No. 25: Were any arrests made by any

ruthopity prior to the arrest of James Baal.Ray? On what 
basis? . ' . .
Answer to Interrogatory No. 25: Based on information available 

to me, through the fUes of. the - Federal Bureau of Itve_stigrtipt, 
no other arrests were made by any authooity prior to the arrest 
of James Earl Ray._ '

Interoogatory.No. 26: If .there were no other suspects and

1 the rifle was found immeddately, why was it necessary to test 
fin so many other ifflss? ■

AnswerL to.. Interoogatory No. 26: object. Interoogatory is

irdelevrnt to any issue raised by this lawsuit-and therefore, 

not a proper interrogatory. 
Intdrpogat'pry, No. 27: News accounts refer to cigrrdtdes "

and ashes found in the Mustang abandoned in Atlanta. Did the 
FBI perform any scinttfic tests or dxaeinatOons on any 

ciLgridttd butts, ashes or other cigarette remains in connection 
with its investigation into the assassinatoon of Dr. King? 

Answer to Interoogatory.No.. 27: As rlaintiff,s attorney was.

- 7 -
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advised in the Deputy Attorney General's? December 1, 1975, letter, 

"the Department of Justice never received any 'butts, ashes or 

other cigarette remains' from the "white mustang abandoned in 
Atlanta." >• - - • .
Iit:clr:rc3c?at:pr^y No. 28: Where were these cigaretees sent for

testing? Why? ’ ’ . ’ -

Answer to Interoogatory No. 28: See my answer to Interoogatory 

No. 27. - - - - -

Iitrxrro.g.at:ox^y No. 29: Do the FBI's files on the, assassination 
of Dr. King contann-pootoaraphs and sketches of suspects which 

were compiled, obtained or circulated by any state, local, or

” Federal law enforcement agency prior to Jaimes Ear 1 Ray's arrest? 

Answe£toJeter^ocatrry;No.J9^-.^^ photographs or sketches 

of any suspects in the assassinatoon were released to plaintiff­
Information criceaning the disscmiiatron of circularizatonn of 

-the photographs and sketches in question may be a part of the 
FBI free; however, that information pertains to the internal

^practice and procedure of the Federal Bureau of Investigaton and 

* therefore, I object to answering, that portoon of this interoogatory.

Iitcrrogatory No. 30: Did the FBI obtain photographs of
the scene of the crime taken by Mr. Ernest Withers? 

AesweaJO Iettejr^zvr^:r^NOn 30: The Deputy Attorney General *

advised plaintiff's attorney in his letter of December 1, 1975, 

that " ... In an effort to save your client considerable *
expense, I have costrued Hem No. 6 (of plaintiff's FOIA request) 
so as not to encompass the several hundred photographs in Bur'eau 

fHes of Dr. King's clothes, the inside of the room rented by

Mr. Ray, or various iemms of furniture and personal property.

If Mr. Weisberg does, in fact, wish copies of these photographs, 

you should make a further request for them and agr'ee to pay the 
aeprrductrin and special search cost which will be involved." 

PlaZniiff has never given the Department of Justice or the 
Federal Bureau of Investigator any assurance that he its wiling 

to pay the necessary search fees.

8
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t^'C^'' ’

Interrogatory,No. 31: Did the FBI obtain photographs of
the scene of the crime taken by or for the St. Louis Sentinel? 
Answer to Interoogaooyy No. 31: - This -interoogatoyy concerns 

the source of cortain photographs which may" or may not be in 

the possession of the FBI. If plaintiff wishes this information., 

he should comply'with the Deputy Attorney Geenerl's letter/of

, December 1, 1975, pertinent portions of which are set forth in 
my answer to. Interrpghtoyy No. 30. . -

jnte£ogaoEL-NoL_32: ■ Did the FBI obtain any photographs 
of the scene of the crime from. AP, UPI, the Memphis Cormmrrial 
Appeal or the Memphis Press-Scimitar? MMWpKaaMMa

_Answer.to Interrogatoyy No. 32: • Again, pliintiff wishes ‘ 

to find out whether any photographs were obtained from other 

sources which mayor may not be in'the'possession-of this ' ' 
bureau. If plaintiff wishes-to obtain this information, he — 

should comply with the letter of the Deputy Attonney General 
dated December 1, 1975, pcrt0ncot portoons of which are set 

- forth itn my answer to Interoogatory No. 30. ■ -

; I£.^rrogaxoyy_^._33: Did the FBI obtain photographs of

’>the scene of the crime from any other source, official or 

unooficial-, such as the police, private -citieens, news agencies, 

reporters, or any element of the media? ' ’

- Answex tojn<tcrrogaoy No.j33; Once again, plainniff seeks

information concerning the source of other photographs which 

may or may.'not be in the possession of the FBI. In order to 
search the information requested herein, plaihtiff was previously 

requested by the letter from the Deputy Attorney General dated 

December 1, 19^5, as set forth in my answer to Ioterrogatory 

No. 30, to advise us i.n writing, if - such information was within ”' •.•*-
the scope of his request and to provide writeen assurance that 
he would' pay the cost of such a special search.
I:oterrogatoyy No. 34: - Did the FBI obtain photographs or

sketches of any suspect:s from any newspaper:? '

Answer to Interrogatory No. 34: Plaintiff again seeks to

determine whether photographs or sketches which may or may not 

be i.n the possession of this Burcau were received from any 

newspapper. Plaintiff is referred to my answer in :Ioterrogatory 

No. 30.
- 9 -
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Interrogatory No. 35; \ In his book The Strange Case of James 

Earl Ray, Clay Blair, Jr. thanks the FBI for its assisaanco. 

What assisaance did the FBI extend to Mr. Blair?
Answer to Interoogatory No 35; ■ Based on an examinatoon of 
the documents in question, there are no records which indicate 
that the FBI gave any assistance to Ciay Blair, Jr. ‘ 
Interoogatory No. 36: Did any agent;, employee, or represent­
ative of- the Department of Justice or any divisoon thereof 

meet with Willaam Bradford Huie, Gerold Frank, George McMillan, 
or Jeremiah O'Leary about the assassina^on of Dr. iaatin Luther 

King, Jr.? *
Answer to Interoogatory No. 36; . Based on an exmmtoon of the 
documents in question,, there are ano-x©^^ which indicate mt; 
any agent, employee, or representative of the Department of 
Justice or any divisoon thereof met with Wiliam Bradford Huie, 

Gerold Frank, George McMillan, or Jeremiah O'Leary about the 
assassxnatoon of Dr. Maatin Luther King, Jr.
Interrogatory No. 37: Did any agent, employee, or represent­

* ative of the Department of Justice or any divisoon thereof 
give copies of any records pertaxnnng to the assassinat^n of - 
Dr. King to Willaam Bradford Huie, Gerold Frank, George McMillan, 

or Jeremiah O'Leary? - .
Answer to-Interoogatory No. 37: ’ Based on an exaainttrnn of the 
documents i.n question, there are no records Which indicate that 
any agent, employee, or representative of the Department of 
Justice or any divisoon thereof gave copi.es of any records 
pertainnng to the assassinator of Dr. King to Wiliam Bradford 
Huie, Gerold Frank, George McMillan, or Jeremiah O'Leary. '
Interoogatory No. 38; Were Wiliam-Bradford Huie, Gerold
Frank, George MoMMUm or Jeremiah O'Leary ever permiteed to 
copy or take notes on or read any records pertainnng to the 
assassinator of Dr. King? ■

- 10 -
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Answe£tx:jnte]co^On.No.38: Based on an examination of
the documents in question, these are no records which indicate 

that William Bradford Huie, Gerold Frank, George McMillan* 

■ or Jeremiah O'Leary were permitted to copy or take’ notes on 

or read any records pertainnng to the assassinatoon of Dr. King. 
Interoogatory No. 39: - Did .any of the writers mentions in the

preceding interrogatories gain access to FBI records on the 
assassinatooh of Dr. King indirectly, as through the District ’ 
Attorney Gennral of Shelby County or the Attorney General of 

- Tennessee or any of their-agents or-employees? *

Answer to Interoogatory No. 39: Based on an examinatoon of 

the documents in question, them are no records which indicate 

that any of the writers mentioned Jinr the preceding interrogatories 
gained access to FBI records on the ihhassiiition of Dr. King 

indirectly, as through the District Attorney Gennral of Shelby 

County or the Attorney General of Tennessee or any of their 

agents or employees.

- ThoirsL.Wihemin y
Special Agent .

• - - Federal Bureau of Investigator
* Waahington, D. C.

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this _2Oth— day -

of , 1976.
■ g . -

My Commission expires

- 11 -
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Mr. J. B« Adams 2/10/76

Legal Counsel

HAROLD WEISBERG V.
' U. S. Department of Justice 

(U.S.D.C, D.C.) 
CIVIL ACTION no. 75-1996

Reference is made to our memorandum to the 
Assistant Attorney General, Civil Division, dated 
12/19/75, enclosing cookies of correspondence with 

. plaintiff in our possession concerning his FOIA request 
for information regarding our investigation of the 
Matin Luther King, Jr., assassinator, and also furnishing 
suggested answers to the allegatoons in plaintiff’s 
comdaint. Reference is also made to the 1/15/76 
rarnorandm from the united States Attorney for the 
District of Colunbia to the Assistant Attorney 'Cmeal, 
Civil Division, a carbon copy of which was furnished us. 
This retmorandhm enclosed Pianntff’s First Se of 
In ter rogatories, which wee apparently desired to 
elicit support for pLOinttiffs position that he has not 
been furmshhed ail information he requested from us. *

Ataached is a copy of an affidavit executed 
by Spdcal Agent Thomas L. Wiseman to be utUHed by 
the Department'in support of a mtion to dismiss, or, 
in the alternative, for summary judgment on ’the grounds 
of nootness. In the »eatm», defendants will move 
for a protective order as regards the interrogatories. ’

. Enclosure .

1 - Mr. Cochran
Attn: Mr. Kilty =

L1 - Mr. Gallagher K ^
jAttn: Mr. Itolterhoff - Z3^^

1 - Mr. McDermott <
Attn: Mr. Wiseman . " ' e

1 - Mr. Moore .
Attn: Mr. Gunn . .

' 1 -Mr. Mintz . , 1
1 - FOIA Litigator Unit

(Blake)

PTB:mm 1 (WIW - OVER)
(7)
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Memorandum to Mr. J. B. Adams
Res Harold Weisberg v. U. S. Department of Justice 

(U.S.D.C., D.C.), Civil Action No. 75-1996

RECOMMENDATONI:

That approval be granted, to mmelately hand­
carry the original and fbe copies of attached affidavit 
to Departmental Attorney Richard Greenspan, who is 
handling this case for the Department, and to furnish one 
copy of the affidavit to Assistant United States Attorney 
Eugene Dugan, District of Columbia, for his information 
in filing the motion for a protectie order.

- 2 -
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■ ■ United states district court ■
. ’ ■ - FOR THE-DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ■ . • ’ •• '

■ HAROLD'WEISBERG, ’ ■ . ’ , . . ■

. ■ ■ ■ p^in'tiff. . • ' - ' ' ’ ’

’ ’ v: . ■ ■ . ' Civil Action No. . '
’ . ■ ■ 75-1996 ' ; . .

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ‘ ' . • .

' Defendant ’ . ’ . ■

. ■ . . AFFIDAVIT . ' . ’ . . ■

I, Thomas L. Wiseman, being duly sworn, depose as .

folOows: ■ .

(1 ) I am a Special Agent Of the Federal Bureau _

- of Investigation (FBI), assicmed in a supervisory capacity . |
to the Freedom of Information - Privacy Acts (FOI-PA) Section '

' ’ ’ .. ' . ' ■ • i

.of the FBI, Washington, D. C., ’ ' ,

. (2.) . Due to the nature of my official duties, I am • '
familiar with the procedure we follow in processing Freedom |
of Information Act (FOIA) requests received at FBI Headquarters j
(FBIHQ),.and speeCfically the .plaintiff's FOIA request in i
particular. ■ ■•■ ■

’ (3) By let:t:er addressed to t:he Deputy Attorney ' 

General, dated April 15, 1975, plaintiff's attorney requested, 
pursuant to the FOIA, seven speeific categories of infomation 

concerning the assassinatoon of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. 

(A copy of this letter is attached hereto as Eadhbit A and 

incoxporaeed herein by reference.) . ■

■ . . (4) For purposes of clarifCcatoon, there is isstod
below additional correspondence in our possession concerning 

plaintiff's FOIA request, copies of which were not rttracllei 

to the complaint: ' .

- 1 -
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■ ■ . (a) By letter to plaintiff's attorney dated

June-27, 1975, Director Kelley advised that his request for ■ • ’ 
the results of certain Laboratory examinations, photographs, ■ 

and sketches relatnng to the assassinatoon of Dr. Matin Luther 
King, Jr., was denied, inasmuch as an appeal was presently ■

pending for James.Earl Ray in the Fedeeal court system. Our . 

deteiminatoon at that time was that the information which '
plainniff had requested was exempt from’release pursuant to 
Stubsection (b) (7) (A) of the FOIA, which proscribes the release 

of investigatory records comiled for law enforcement purposes' • 

the reeease of which would interfere with enforcement proceedings. 
(A copy of this letter is attached hereto as Eahhbit B and 

incorporaeed herein by reference.) ■ . ■

(b) By letter to’plaintiffs attorney dated

December. 1, 1975, the Deputy Attorney General advised him that 

he had "decided to modify Director Kelley's action in this 
case and to grant access to every existnng writen document, 

photograph and ske-tch which I consider to be within the ’ 
scope of Mr. Weisberg's request." (A copy of the December 1st: 

let:ter is attached hereto as Exhhbit C and inco2p)oraeid herein 
by reference.) .

■ (c) By letter to plaintiff’s attorney dated

December 2, 1975, Director 'Kelley furnished copies of the 

records plainniff had requested which Director Celley had 

been directed to release as the result of the Deputy Attorney 
Gnueal's cdnsiirratdan of plaintiffs appeal. (A copy of this 
letter is attached hereto as Exhhbit D and incorporated herein, 
by reference.) ■

(d) By. letter to plainniff s attorney dated 
December 23, 1975, from the Chief of the Department of Justice 

Freedom of Information and Privacy ’Unnt, a mLsitarmnnt 

in the Dncrmbrr 1st letter from the Deputy Attorney Gennral
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was ClirifiecL . (A copy of the December 23rd letter is attached . 

hereto as Esdihbit E and incorporated herein, by reference.) 

' . ’ . •’ (e) By letter to me dated December 29, 1975, .

plaintiff's attorney furnished payment.for the mterial we had 
furassted him in responding i:o his FOIA .request; (A copy of . 

this letter is attached hereto as Exhibit'F. and incorporated' . . 
herein by reference.-) . ' ■

. . . . .'(f) .By letter to’ the Deputy Attorney General
dated December 29, 1975, a carbon copy of which was sent io ■ 

■me, plaintiff,s■ attorney registered numerous comppaints concerning 

the manner in which plainttff's FOIA request was responded to.
(A copy of this letter is .attached hereto as EjXhbit G and 

incorporaeed herein by reference.), ’ . ' .

■ . (5) I have read and' am familiar with the contents 
of the above-described correspondence, and I have also read 
and-am’familiar with the contents of Piaintiff,s First Set of ’ 
Interrogatories. It is my.belief that slaintiff is at'^v-ing ■
to obtain through his interrogatories infomation to which its • 
is not entitled’pursuant to the FOIA- Portions’ of his interro- . 
gatories make requests for ■ inf onttiot. which does not consist

■ of "identifiable records." The interrogatories also request 

infontiiot which we woud have to create, inasmuch as we do 

not presently possess this intonation in record form. Further­

more, the interrogatories request that the identitees of certain 

FBI personnel be disclosed, which I feel would be a violation 
of these individuals' right to privacy, and thus exempt frcm •
reeease pursuant to Subseetion (b) (7) (c) of the FOIA. I beHeve 

that their identities should also be protected pursuant to 
Subsection (b)(7)(F) of the FOIA. Furthermore, the interrogatories 
would require that we furnish intonation which sliintiff did 
not even request access to in his original FOIA request. Finally, 
answers to many of' the questions propounded in the interrogatories 

are contained in the ^lateritl we have already furnsshed sliintiff,

’ - 3 - -
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as well as in the December 1, 1975, letter to plaintiff’s 

attorney from the’Deputy Attorney Genneal. _

• (6) We have interpreted the FOIA as conferring a .

duty upon the FBI io furnish a requester all reasonably iilntifaabll, 
non-exempt agency records presently in oua possession Which could 
logically be deemed’ responsive to. Iiis request,, and to give t^ 

requester an opportunity to avoid payment of substantial special 
’ search fees for - additional maerial which', even if located, would 

appear to bear only a peripheral allitOonship to the subject ■

matter of his, request. We foioow both the letter and the spprit . 
of this interprete^on in our response to ril FOIA requests, . 
includnng’plaintiff,s.• We do not■interpret the FOIA as requiring 

the FBI to conduct an individual's scilntific and/or historical 
]:nsnaach for him by creating information which we ourselves do 

not presently possess in reco^ form. With this in mind, tet out 

below are the facts concerning our response to each of the snvnn 

CatngOaees of information concerning the assassination of 

Dr..King contained in plaintiff's original FOIA request:
■ ■ (a) "The results of any baaiistics test.” As -'

shown in Exhhbit C, plaintiff has been furnished the results of 
ail ballistccs testis as peroomred on either the death bullet or 

Mr. Ray's rifle. Exhhbit C also shows that the Deputy Attorney 

General advised planniff that if he desired.the results of 
ballistics tests pnrOomned on riftes other than the ore ow^ 

by Mr. Ray, he should make a speliii.i writm request to 
Director Kelley, directed to my attention, agreeing to pay both 
the costs of reproductonn and the special snaach fees which would 
be rncessary to locate and identify this material, as provided .

by 29 C.F.R. 16.9 (b)(6). ’ ’
(i.) In the more than two months which have passed 

since plaintiff was advised of the above, I have revived no 

written assurance from plaintiff indicating that h^will pay the 

recnssaay frees. engendered by the special seaach we would haw 

to conduct in oaiea to locate this maatliil. In his Decemoea 29th 

letter to the Deputy Attorney Geneaal, plaintiff's attorney 

steted that Pliintiii desiaed all this material, but he ^ Mt
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give his written assurance, which we feel is necessary before -
initiating the search, that the special frees would be paid. .

’ - . (ii) .Platniiff•s attorney indicated, tn a telephone
. call to. me on December 22, 1975, that he-exeectejd us to. tni'taate

and complete this special search tn one day, and to .have the
. . maaerial available for plaintiff on December 23rd. Not only .

did plainniff’s attorney fail to give me even an oral promise during 
_ this conversation that the special fees-would be paid, but he vindicated

- that he was not even sure that he would pay the $22.10 reproduction
_charges for the miterial we had already furnished him nearly, 

three weeks prior to that conversation. (As we had advised

’ him in Director Kelley's- December 2nd letter which furn’shed -
this imateial, we had already waived $80 of special search .

' frees which had been engendered in responding to his request.)

We. are not claiming that the results of these additional baaiistics 
ff tests are. exempt foom release pursuant to the .FOIA, or even that
^ -FOIA - authorised deletin’ would be made foom this maerial prior -
| . to its release. Per the Deputy Attorney Geneerl's letter of

December 1st, we are wilinng to tnitiaee a special search for
_ - additional ballisticcs materitl after e^tiniiff furnishes us writeer

assurance that he will, pay the fees involved in this search, 
although I beieeve this maaerial would actually be outside the 
.area of plaintiff's interest. However, if he.wishes to pay for 

it,.it is available to him. -

(b) "The results of any spectrographic or neutron 
tctivttior ana:lysrs." Platniiff has beer furnshhed all information

—------- W.e.htVLn_locctt^LWs2ch_ciUdLeiS?^^ responsive to this portoon

of plaintiff's request. As shown by Exhhbit E, ataached hereto, 
defendants even went so far as to write a second letter to plaintiff 

to ensure that he understood that which he was being furnished, 

(c) "The resultsof any scieenific tests made on 

the dent jin the wiriowwill of the bathooom window foom which 

Dr. King was ^eegedly shot." Again, ail information responsive
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to this portion of the request has been furnished plaintiff. 

Pursuant to the Deputy Attorney Genneal's staemment in his 
December hit letter to plaittiff,s attorney, "The results of 
all ,icientific tests made on the dent in the sS.tdowsSll - -

(sic)' (ieem number 3 of the request) are available for 
release to your client, inciudnng both written reports and , 
photographs of the window sill and rifle baaree."-

- (d) "The results of any icientific tests 
peroorrned on the butts, aiSni or other cigarette remains *

- found in the shite Mustang abandoned in Atlanta after 
Dr. King's assassination and Hl reports made i.n regard to 

said cigarette remains." As plaintiff,s attorney was advised 

in the Deputy Attorney Genteal's December 1st letter, "the 

Department of Justice (and this, of course, includes the FBI) 

never received any 'butts, ashes or other cigarette rnraant'- 

foom the 'shite Mustang abandoned i.n .Atlanta,-’ and for that- •
reason did not perform any icinntifCc tests_thereon." Further­

more, this letter went on to advise that a two page icSedlln 

of .Hl evidence acquired from the Mustang was being furnished - 

without charge - to plaintiff, even though he had not requested 

this information.

(c) "Ail photographs or sketches of any ilipnct 

in the assassination of Dr. King."- As again indicated in the 
Deputy Attorney Genteal-'i December 1st letter, Hl photographs 

or sketches of any suspects in the assassinat^n were released 
to plaintiff. As the Deputy Attorney General advised, "these 

photographs and sketches portray^ only Mr. Ray, as there never 

were any other ilipnci:s in the case." Plaintiff appears to be 

under the mistaken impression that there were, in fact, other 

suspects beside Mr. Ray, and he apparently bases this misimpre^i^ 

upon the fact that, "on AprU 17, 1968, FBI Speeial Agent 

Joseph H. Gamble fned a conspiracy comrraltt with the United 

States Coimmssioner in Birmingham, Alabama." For the iniorrltiot
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- _ of the court, and as plainttff is presumably already aware, ' .

the complaint mentioned above states that "On or about March 29, 

, , 1968/ .at Biimtngham, Alabama, . . . Eric Staryo Galt (subsequently
. . . . _ determtned to be identical With Mr. .Ray) and at, individual, whom

he alnegnd (emphasis supplied) to be his brother,. entered into . 
a conspiracy which continued unntl on or about Apul 5, 1968, 

. _ . to injure,.oppress, threaten, or intimddaee Martin Luther .

- King, Jr., . . . in the fme exercise or enjoyment of a right . • -
- secured to him by .the Coontitution or‘laws of the United States;

■ nammey, the right to freely travel foom state to state. In ' * 
furtmeanrice of this conspiracy, Eric Starvo Gaat did, on or about

. March 30, 1968,' purchase a rifle at Birmingham, Alabama, . . . . ” 

As llaintiff is .also presumably aware, the above-descriedd cimillaint . 
was-dismissed on December 2nd, 1971. There were no other tutpncts

. ' in the case in additiot to James Earl Ray. -

, / . (f) "All photographs from whaa^yer. source taken. -
1 at the scene of the crime on Appdl 4th or Appil 5th, 1968." The...

- Deputy Attonney Genial-advised plaintiff's client in his-letter -

of December 1st that, " . . .. in an effort to save your client
.' considerable expnnse, 'I have-construed ieem number 6 so. as not .

.to encompass the several hundred photographs .in Bureau fiees of 
‘ . Dr.. King's clothes, the inside of the room rented by Mr. Ray, or , 

- various deems of fertieure and personal property-. If Mr. Weisberg

does, in fact, wish copies of these photographs, he,should make 

a further request for them and agree to pay the reproducUm and . 

special search costs which will be involved." As I stated when - ..

——      tnttng.■eet■_■the.■ ftctt_concertitg category number 1 of plainniff’s 
- request in this affidavit, we have sstll received no assurance-

from plaintiff or his attorney that plaintiff is wiling to pay 

the nncnssar'y search fees. In my December 22nd teeephone conversation 

with plaintiff,’s attorney, he did not indicate a willnntness to 
pay these fees, and as I stated earlier, even said that he was not 

at all sure he would even pay for the miterial we had already fer:ntthed
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him. Plaintiff's attorney in his December 29th-letter to the '

Deputy Attorney General did indicate that his client desired .
this maierial, and we are wiiitng-to initiate a search for any 

additional material which might?be responsive to this category 
of plaintiffs request, when we receive plaintiff's writeen 
assurance that he will pay the costs of this search, as provided 
by 28 C.F.R. 16.9. - ' .

' (g) "Ml information, documents, or reports made

available to any author or writer, includnng but not limited to 
Clay Blair, Jeremiah O’Leary, George McMillan, Gerold Frank, and - 

Wiliaam Bradford" Huie."' As the'Deputy Attorney Gennrai also .advised 
plaintiff's attorney i.n his December 1st letter," ".. . . as to 

ieem nu^er 7 of the request, no 'nnfrrmation, dfcumrnOs, or 
reports made available to any author or writer-' can be idmtifeed - 

as such in our records. To avoid any misunderstanding, I wish to 
advise you that no release of tny-mrteritSs rlltttng to the death 

of Dr. King has been made to any persons other than law enforcement 

. or pr•fstcitive authories, except for the so-called ■"extrtditOtt
papers" which were shown in 1970 to Bernard Fmsterwald, Jr., Esquire^ 
then the attorney for your client Mr. Weisberg, and which are in 
the public domain. In 1971, the same papers were made available 

to another person not named in item number' 7; who may or may not 

be a writer. In any event, if Mr. Weisberg wishes access to 
the lxtrtditfoo papers, his written request in that respect 
should be addressed to the attention of the Freedom of Information 

and Privacy Unit i.n my Office. Based on the foregoing facts, .
->JMtvev.cfnclidtdL that-there-are no records within the scope of 
either‘ieem number 4 or ieem number 7 of Mr. Weesberg's requeet." 

We have conducted a massive’and detaieed review of our files .
concerning the Kingasstssioatfon, and, -plaintinn,s unsubstanti-aeed 
assertoons to the ^ntrary, have located tbsoiuttly no indication 
that any information whatsoever (except for that noted tbfve, and 

that made available to the general public) foom these fHes has
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been furnished by us to any person other than law enforcement -

or prosecutiee authooitees. Plaintiff's attorney/ in his
. December 29th letter to the Deputy Attorney General, states, '

"I think it is relatively simple for you to ascertain what ' 
rna^rials are included in this request (referrnng here to

- category 7) if you win gust make a few xnquxrees of the . ‘
. appropriaee authors;, writers,’ and FBI officials."* I have .

- contacted those FBI ’officials who would be aware of any infor­

mation requested by plaintiff in category 7 of his. request, 
and. they have all been unable t:o furnish any information which 

would be responsive to this portoon of the request. My int:er- 
pretatoon of the FOIA is that neither we nor the Deputy Attorney 

General are required ^o, make "a few inquiries of the appropriate 
authors (and) writers" in-order to respond to plainriffS.FOIA 

request. It is suggested that if plaintiff truly believes 

information of this, .nature exists,. arU'he truly desires this
. information, that he make inquiries.of the named inUiyUduaSs , -

in paragraph 7 whom he implies possess this information.’ - It- . 

might be noted pgrcnrheCically that, in connection with category 
6 of his request-dealing with "photographs from whatever source,"

.questions 30 through 34 of his First Set of Interrogatories might 
_ also be best answered by the named sources whom plainniff apparently 

. bdeeves possess this maaeriai.

(7) The FBI is being placed in the near-  
position of ateemptnng to prove a negative. Plaanniff i.s now

mpossi.be

’ claming, inter alia, that there is further information in our 
^.__....._possession ^ dieses, but as I have, stated, we simply .

do not posses the records which he claims we do. At.'the - -

dr^don of tlw Deputy Attorney General, we furnished plaintiff 

ail information we could locate and reeease which .the Deputy . .

Attorney General deemed responsive to his request, and we had 
done this before we were n6tifCeU by the Department of Justice 

that; plaintiff haU irst^cU this litigatfnn. There is simply
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nothing more we can do in response to plaintiffs request 
except, as stated above, that we are wiling to. conduct further 
special searches to attempt to locate any other information .

which plainniff feels would be responsive to categories 1 and 

6 of his request, just as soon as plaintiff furnishes us 

writeen assurance that he will pay the costs necessitated by 
these special searches, which he is required to do pursuant 
to the FOIA. • •

(8) As. I have stated above, we have furniseed
. plarnnxff ail mformatxon located which xs responsxve to his

request, and the only deletions in this material were made 

to protect the privacy of FBI personnel pursuant to Subsection 
(b)(7)(C) of the FOIA, where the names of FBI personnel were 

deleted from the documents. Pursuant to the deterrxnation 
of the Deputy Attonney General in his December 1st letter to 

plaintiff's attomey, we have released to plaintiff seventy-one ‘ 

pages of maaerial for chichi the charge was ten centner page, 

the two-page schedule of evidence at no charge, fifeeon black 
. and white photographs at their reproductoon cost of forty cents 

each and three color photographs at their reproducUon cost of 
three dollars each, the total charges for which were $22.10. 

The only difeeencce between the original documents and the 
copi.es thereof furnished plainniff is that purely internal 
adminnstrative markings which would have no meaning to the 

plainntff were removed in accordance with the unioorm

 procedures we .employ in responding to all FOIA requests. 
These markings, exempt foom release pursuant to Subsection 
(b)(2) of the FOIA, and which assist us in the routing, storage
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and retrieval of material in our files, have no effect- 
’ —whatsoever on the-substance of -the documents, and i.n fact, 

do not appear on the documents at the time they are prepared.

'Thomas L ."WiSeman
Speeial' Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation -
Wassington, D. C.

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this . 16^ day

1 Ai
- ~ ' Notary;Public ‘

My Comm-ssion expires - 2-4x7 7. .
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James H. lcsar 
‘AXXORMtr at LAW

, 1231 FOURTH STAFF.?., 5. W.
’ WASHINGTON. O. C. 2002*

TTClirOCNt (J0:)/0S.60H

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

he Deputy: Attorney General^ ■
. S. Department of Justice ,
ashi’ngtcn, D. C. 20531 ' ■ ’ \ r *

ear Sir: . . • ' .

On behalf of Mr. Harold Weisberg I am requesting, disclosure 
£ the following inoormatoon on the assassination .of Dr. Martin 
'Other King, Jr.: . ’ ' - ■ -<}^>^ . • . .

* 1. The results of any ballistics tests. '
2. The results of any spectrographic or natron activation 

anayses. . . • - • . * ' ' ' ‘
" '3. The results of any sciennific. tests made on the dent in 

he oindowoii.1 of the bauhooom window from which Dr. King was 
leegedly shot. , . • > ? • ’ ' s. ' :

■ 4. The results of any sciennific tests peroomved on the butts, 
shes or other .cigarette remains found.in the ohxte Mustang abandon n Atlanta after Dr. King's assassination and all reports mace in. r 
ard to said cigarette remains. '

<D
 O'

' 5. All photographs or s^tchos of 'any suspects in tho assassi- 
ation of Dr. King- ' • . ,

' 6. All photographs foom whatever sources takw at the scene of 
-he crime on April 4th or Aorrl 5th, i9o8.
" ^7. All informatoon, documents, or 'reports ma^c,available t° 

ny author or writer, including but not xmuted to Clay Cai., .
leremiah O'Leary, George McMillan, GeroW Frank, and W31im° Braa-dc. 
luic. ‘ . "

This request for disdosure is made under the Freecom of ^ Ii-ii'■
$552, as amended by Public Low 93-502, S3 Stat.nation Act, 5 U.S.C 

1561.
Sincerely yours,

EXHWT A
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• ’June 27, 1975.

\ ' ' dames H.XLesar, Esa... . , • .
12311 Fourth Street, S. W. . . ,

' Wasington, D. C. 20024 , . . *

Dear Mr. Lesar: ' ' ! .
Reference its madia to by letter of April 29th

' regarding your Freedom oF XhfemAtion Act request on 
behalf of your client, Dr. Parold WisLerg- ’

. , Yo® request for tl^^^^ _
ratory examaacions, photographs, and shetenes reiatng •

- to the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther/King, Jr., is , 
denied. ■

A you are aware, an appeal in presently rend- .
7 , Ing for cases Lari May,in the federal c^t ^^m: 5his 

. appeal is .to a dsniei in who United. States Dis strict
Court for the Western district of Tennessee of as petiton. 
on a wit of tablets corpus. Sho appeal is in the

' United States Circuit Court of Appeals, Cxndnnia'.i., ONo.
’ ‘ sinc-e the iIfirmat^)i you have requested could be vita! ’ 

’ . to a prosecution of Jesses He! Ray, the teltese of this
■ invormatioii could have a Gc*zor’imeir pros"cu1iic^ and 
subsection (b) (7) (2) pros’criless the release of steh ;
information. , |

■ In co^ction with your requeue stored 7,
• coarchi of our central fieac reveal., no ^^;tAC■.m«~.*©i ro

’ saSing Dr. Kinps assaasinatoon was mac available to 
any author or writer. ’

’ You have thirty days from receipt of this 
letter to appeal to the Attorney General from an? d^ial 
contained heroin. Appeals should bo directed in vriteng 
to the Attorney Genoral (Attention; Freedom of Incoma- 
tlcn Appeals Ult), «as&ingtcni < i.C. 2G530. The envelope

EXHIBIT B
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James II. Lenar/ Esq

and the letter should is clearly marked "Freedom of In­
formation Appeal" or Information .Appeal. a Following the 
Attorney Cenerrl’s decision,’ judicial review is available 
in the district of your residence or principal place of 
business: or in the District of Columbia, where the records 
are situated. ,

Sincerely yours,

&7M Kelley
Clarence H. Kelley 

Director

2 - •
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DEC1 1975

. Mr. Janos H. Lesar, Esquire
1231 Fourth Street, S.W. *
Waamngton, D.C. 20024 ■ ' ' ■

•■ Dour Mr. Lesar: , . . .

, This is in further' response to the pending admr.nstr.a- 
txve appeal tinder’the Freedom of Lnform^ion Act filed by 
you on bShaf of your client, No. Haroid Wisher^. Eron"tho 
donia?. ay.Director Clarence N. Kelley of the ..Federal Burna 

’ of Investigation of Mr. HeosK'rg's request for .specific 
records and photographs relating to the assassinaton of 

■ Dr. Martin Luthor. King, Jr.
■ ' After careful consideration of this sppcd, I have

decided to modify Director Koiley's action in this case and - 
to grent access to every existing written document, photo- v 
graph and sketch which I consider to be tu.th.i5i the scone of 
Mr. Weisberg's request; Hinor excisions have been made 
from the documents to delete purely internal agency Marxians' 
and distrlbutoon notations, as well as the names of Bureau 
personae!.. .In my opinion, the DAtter so excised is not 
appropriate for discrctinlor/ mease. ,

* The results of all "ballistics tests" (Um member 1 
of Mr. Weisborg,s request, as perormeu on either the death 

, bullet or Mr. Ray's rifle, are included with the materials 
to be released. "Spectrocraphic or neutron activation analysees 
[ien number 2 of the request} were made only or the decking 
worn by Dr. King at the time of; his death. AM ci.ent pages 
pertaining to such tests will be released. The results of 

t ail "scientific tests rzatle on the dont in the vindowsil (sic!" 
[ieon number 3 of the request are available for mease to 

‘ your client, indu-dns both written reports and photographs 
of the wnneow sill and rMe barrel. AM •’photograanhs or 1 
sketches of any suspects. in who assessi.ntatxon" [icon current 
5 of the request} are to be released. Those photos and

cc: Federal Bureau of Investigaton
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sketches portray only Mr. Ray, as there never were any 
other suspects in the case. It may be that the Depaat* . 
neat nas.no photographs "taken at the scone of tin" crime” 
[iten number 6 of the request], in‘the sense your client 

.uses the phrase. To the Hadecd extent that we have ’
photographic and other maaee-lals that depict physical 
conditions, or events,, they will bo released t:o Mr. Felsberg, 
la the event 'ha' tne- non-photographic materials are of 
no interest to him, they may be returned. .

The Department of Justice never received any 
"butts, ashes or other cigarette remains" from the “white 
Mustang^abandoned in Atlanta," and for that reason did 
no^perormm any scieetific tests thoreon (Hem number . 
of Mr. Weesborg's request)!. J,^^ schedule of all— 
evidence acquired -foom xhe Hustanz \s included, without 
charge, in tn pacxatc to be rde-ased. Similarly, as to 
i^m number 7 of the. request, no uitiOcmatior> documents, 
or reports made available 'co any author or writer" can be 
identixeod as such in our records. To avoid any misun.der- 
stranding, I wish to advise you that no rllcase of any 

. maeriais rllrttr.g to the death-of Dr. King has been na.de 
to any person other than law ltfccceeent or prosecutive 
authsritces, excess xor the sh-caiied “lxtraditOc:l papers" - 
wuai wets sto in 1370 to Bernard Wenstereaia, Jr., ’ 
Esquire,; thoa Me at-my for your client Mr. Wisbrt^, 
and winca are m the pubic doman. In 1971 those sase 
papers were made available t:o another person not named in 
Un number 7, who may or may not be a*writer. In any 
event, if Mr. Wlsverg wishes access to the lxtrauitOon 
papers, his writeon request .in that respect seould bo 
addresssod to the attention of the Freedom of InOomatrrn ' 
aid- Privacy U^t h by Office. Based on the toregenns 
facts, I have concluded that thin are no records within 
the scows of either iem number 4 or it on number 7 of 
Mr. Keisberg’s request. There can, of course, be no 
denial of -access where thore is no record; there can be 
no appeal where there has been no denial of access.

In adjudicating this appeal as to ieem number 1 
of Mr. Wisberg‘s request for “results of any ballistics 
tests,” I have not included as na'ctors -for consideration 
the results of a great number of ballistics tests per- 
fomud on riHes other than the one owned by Mr. Ray. 
If Mr. Meisborg wishes access to thorn, he should make a 
speec-ic writeen request to Director Kelley, rttertOon .
Special Agent Thouas Kisenan, agreeing to pay both the 
costs of Tiproduciior and the special slatcn fees which

EXH/B/T C
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will DO necessary to locate and identify tho same, as 
provided by 28 C.F.R. 16.9(b)(6). In additoon, in an - 
effort to save your client considerable expense, I ■ 
have construed iiem number 6 so as not to encompass ■ '
tho several hundred photograpixs- in Bureau files of Dr. 
King’s clothes, tho•ioiiao or the room rented by Mr. 
Ray, or various irons of furniture and personal property. 
If Mr. Weisberg does, in fact, wish copies or th^1 . 
photographs, nr should make a further request for then 
and agree to pay the reproduction and special search 
costs Which Vs ill be involved. ,

Your dint will now be furnished, seventy-one 
pages of material for which the ch/pyre its ten cents ner 
page, the foonc schedule of evi..onice at no charge, 
fitOoco black and white photograp’xs at their roproiuctioo 
cost of forty coats each and three color photographs at 
their reproduction cost of three dollars each. Please . 
remit $22.10,to tho F.B.I. headquarters ofxxoo, Washing­
ton, D. C. 20557, ittootOoo Special Agent wiseman, 
specifying whether you wish tie patorials mailed or hel.d 
for you to nick up. As a matter of by discrotoon., I an 
living $30.00 in special search frees which could, bo 
charged, for ’non-dorical work in connection with this . 
request and another one for many of the same materials.

Because of tho nominal excisi-ons of agency mark
ings and the names of agents, I am required to advise you 
that if Mr. Hcisberg is dissatisfied with my action on 
this appeal, judicial review thorooff is available to him 
in tho"United States Dissrict Court for the judicial 

• district in which hr resides, or in which ho has his 
principal place of business, or to tho District of 
Columbia, which is also where the rocords.hr seeks arr 
located.

Very truly, yours,

Harold R. Tylor, Jr.
Deputy Attorney General
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’ December'2, 1975

James H. Lesir, Esq.
1231 Fourth Street, S. ii. 
Wessington, D. C. 20024

Dear Mr. Les ar:

Please refer to the Deputy Attorney General’s letter 
directed to you anted December 1, 1975, regarding.your Freecom 
of Ifora'ation Act (70170 Appeal for access to certain -mice lais 
pextsining to the assassination of Dr. Her tin Lather King, Jr.

. Enclosed herein are copies of the records you have 
requested which I have been directed to release, as the result 
of the Deputy .Attorney GonneaVs consideration of your mpesl.

. In accordance with the Deputy Attorney Genneal’s ■
■ letter, 900 of‘special search dais are being waved and ■

, . repro'ductonn costs for the enclosed! mi 10x111 amount to 022.10.
Please make your check or money order payable to the Sacral ;>

' Bureau of Investigation., " ’ '

• Srncerely yours, '

' 1 ' Clarence M. sdley .
, . Director

Saclosurer 451)‘*W ,’ , T. ,»-^'^^^*WWWW<<M->™»~>—-*IMW*«*4-***» *-*« •
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DEC 2 31975

James H. Lesar, Esquire , . .
1231 Fourth Street, SW.
WsSinston, D. C. 20024 •

Dear Mr.' Lesar: ‘

. The purpose of this letter is to correct a minor 
error in the letter of December 1, 1975, in which Deputy 
A!to£?crGoa«al H«old R. Tyler, Jr., iforBod you that 
materials requested by your cxient Harold Weisberg con- 
corning the assassination of Dr. Matin Luther King, Jr., 
would be made available to.him. The error occurred in 
the second sentence of the third paragraph of the letter, 
which read: "’Spectrographic or neutron activation 
analyses* [ieen number 2 of the request] were made only 
on tto clothing worn by Dr. King at the time of hic death.”

In fact, as its perfectly obvious from one page of 
the F.B.I. records released to your client as a ,rosult of 
the letter of December 1, 1975, neutron analysis of the 
murder and test bullets was effected. In addition, spectro­
graphic tests were made of the bullets, as recorded on 
three other pages of released naaerials. Adddtional copies 
of t^ four pages in question are attached hereto.

Although our error would have been caught by any­
one with expoetiso in this area, I nevertheless felt that 
I should make the actual situtcion a patter of record in 
view of the great, public interest in the King case.

, Very truly yours,

Quinlm J. Shea, Jr., Chiof
' Freedon of Information and Privacy Unit 

cc: Federal Bureau.of Investigatoon

EXHIBIT E
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James H. lesar 
attorney at LAW 

123! FOURTH STREET. S. W. 
WASHINGTON. D. C. 20024

TCUCHHOES <202> .SM-COM

’ December.29, 1975

MrfoTJSXWWmawi''"* Unit, • ■
F"ureau of vv^on. . •
Waahington, D. C. 20537 .

Dear Mr. Wiseman: , • r
' I am enclosing a check fOr?22.1^^ pTrtaixiing^to the assassi- 
SeoFOTDOf K?n"haio^^^^^ »“■ Wesbegon

December 3. 1975. . _ , _
Sincerely yours,

Jim Lesar

EXH5/IT
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.James H. lesar A 
ATTORNEY AT LAW " ' , • >

. 1231 FOURTH STREET. S. W. . • •
’ WASHINGTON. D. C. 20024 , « . ’

• TCWHNNC <2021) 484.6023 .

• ' ' . December 29, 1975 '

Mr. Harold Tyler, Jr. , ' '
Deputy Attorney General ■ ■ ■ ’ . • , ■ • •
U s. Department of Justxce .
Washington, D. C. 20530

Dear Mr. TULer: ' ’

. Your letter of December 1, 1975, is apparently intended to
give the,appearance of good -faith compliance with Mr. Harold Weis­
berg s April 15, 1975, request for the disclosure of certain records . 
refining to the assassination of Dr. Maatin Luther King, Jr. Un-_ _ 
fortunately, this is achieved by rephrasing Mr. Weesberg’s request 
so us to’ exclude most of the records sought. . ■ . ’ , '

Fir examm^, Mr. Weesberg’s Appil 15 request s■renCf-ind that he 
wants the results of any baaiistics tests peroormed in connection 
with the investigation into Dr. King's aassassnationL Yet you re­
stated his request: in a manner which excludes all ballist-ics tests 
except those rnrforrnd on the bullet removed foom Dr. King and the 
.rifle placed at'the scene of the crime. However, as his rrequest ■' 
clearly states, Mr. Weisberg wants ail ballistics tests and reports, 
not just those per-fomed on the murder bullet and the rifle placed 
at the hcnnn., . , .

In re!hrl>nhn to Mr. .Wensberg’h request for the baalistics evi­
dence, you provided him with three distoreed color photographs of the 
bul^t removed from Dr. King. Mr: Weisberg wants all photographs ' 
taken for baaiistics purrlsns, including all photographs taken with 
the aid of a comparison microscope and Hl blowups of any photograph.

With respect, to Mr. Weesberg’s request for all photographs ’taken 
at the hcenn of the crim, Mr. Weisberg defines this term broadly to 
lnc!luda Hl of the buildnngs and areas in the immediate vicinity of 
the crime site. It would iicludn, for dxarpld, photographs taken of 
or at.the Lorraine Mooei, Canipe’s Amusement Center, the parking lot, 
the f'ire station, the rooming hluhd at 418 1/2 to 422 1/2 S. Main •
Street, and any areas i,n between or adjacent thereto. It also indudes 
photographs of the interior of any of these buildnngs and of any objects 
found jin them..' • ' ,

, Wien I hrlkd with Mr. Volney Brown two or three months ago, he 
Mid that the Department would have no lbjnctlon to a procedure which 
would aHow Mr. Weisberg to examine these photographs first, then
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se1  ̂W^on^' if ano, he wishes .to have copied for him. This, 
o course, wll save everybody tmme and money. • •

_ . 1 .would.appreciate it if this examination' of the eing assassi- 
^Sm^a"- ;Muwbisu:?:n?sdeUfriri^is^

■ p zy pH JfiiSoiFWi^iofntd w?rewnnfnnuenfDecuessy2a^^^^ 
ask he could arrange for Mr.
thLSS of the T'e^d the eXclubedbalLrsticthiaPhftfgs on tte 
a^on ^f “t^e 23fd when Mr. Weisberg was coming to D.C. for 
anm edica1 apP^ntment. Mr. Wiseman xnfoimin me, however, UiuU the - 
FBI OgiihiiethB;SS'bii ^Cr-Oeeem>!^-g the eing assassinate documents har M^e^^^

we S ZXaUii^tfnDfLtieSe miate^ule can be arranged to^oi.cide

?th resect to ballistics mmaeeials sought by Mr. Weisberg
• he has asked me to inOm you that as of this daug he 0as 8^11™^' 
raceorm ^h0 r^u1^ of Uii bal1istics comparisons which the FBI did 
pe Dc^ber^furthei sTeVh^' notwithstanding Mr. Shea’s letter 
o Decem>er 23, 1975, what has been provided him of the soect>-nar^nhro ^e^^^^ «ete and does nsp meSh"

^1“^^
we st-any C^ie^ susP^ts in the case." if you are not already aware 
of i!,,1 ^ink you should be informed that on April 17, 1968 FBI • :S1^ Ag«* Joseph r. Gamble .fiiee a honspnracpcompia^^iFB the 
U.S. Commsexcner xn Bxrmingham, Alabama. :If,ay say/t^th theer
Z^O Othir susp^s mn the aose, doesn't this 0CaseZttheOaei:CfeI 
llp••ci*es>e • , *

I Shoiid, so infom.y°u that Mr. Weisberg and I have seen a 
Sketchfofjt l^ast one other suspect in the murder of Dr. Kino> In 
^f o-of^his'/ sug^stt that you have the FBI make a further gheck 
ofits«fxes to see if it cannot find additional photographs and 
stetches of suspects in the assassination of Dr. ei°g.

In reply to Mr. Weesberg’s request for "all infomation docu- . 
thatsAnor repor2s made available to any author or writer," you state ^at no in^matoon, documents, or reports made available to anv 
author or writer "can be identified ap such 'in our reCords" 0 
Assuming this to be true, it still dodges the issue by rde’use of 
th'an^8, /s I xndx®aeed to Mr. Volney Brown when w. spoke abfaU

ple of Months ago, i think it is relatively simple for you
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